Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02857842

Name of Company

Protol Developments Limited

1/iWe Dawid R Acland
Red Hill House
Hope Street

Saltney

Chester

CH4 8BU

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly helkd-ea/summoned for 20 December 2012

authenticated by the written signature{s)  pyrsuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s

of the Liquidatar(s) attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-sama
“was-deas-accowhngly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened-for 20 December
2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/se-quersn-wai-praaoni-atthe-rmeoing
The meeting was held at Red Hill House, Hope Street, Chester, CH4 8BU

The winding up covers the penod from 20 October 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resofutions passed) was as follows

The finat report and account was laid before the meeting and was approved by the Chairman acting on the generall
proxies
No creditor resolved against the hquidators release

Sign Date 20 December 2012

Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP

Red Hill House
Hope Street SUMIEANIED HUUSE
Saltney
Chester
CH4 8BU
Ref PRO70CVL/DRA/PLA/LBIPP
"A1ZOTVOY"
A21

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow 09/01/2013 #235

FORANARIA § rmi e




XCvi2ier

@ Begbies Traynor

Protol Developments Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 20 October 2010 to 20 December 2012




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to credtors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidental and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this

report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O C0C0DO0DoCccCcCODOOODOGO

1

3D on b W N

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appointment of hquidator
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidator's expenses
Unreahsable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

Appendices

Liguidator's account of receipts and payments

Begbies Traynor (Central)LLP charging policy and charge out rates
Time costs matrnices

Statement of Liguidator's expenses

Notice of final meeting

Members/Creditors proxy form




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company" Protol Developments Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the hquidation” The appointment of a kquidator pursuant to Section 98 of the insolvency Act
1986 on 20 October 2010

“the hguidator”, “I", “me” David Robert Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court,

and “‘my” Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor® and Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
*unsecured credrtor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“securty” )} In relation to England and Wales, any morlgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248{1}{b)(1) of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotiand, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {(other than a nght of compensabon or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2.  COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Company registered number 02857842

Company registered office 1 Winckley Court, Chape! Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Former trading address 1 Vitesse Road, Tnumph Trading Park, Speke Hall Road,

Liverpool, L24 9BB

3  DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Date winding up commenced 20 October 2010
Date of lquidator's appointment 20 Octeber 2010

Changes i hquidator {if any) None




4

PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 20 October 2010 to
20 December 2012 This report should be read in conjunchon with an annual progress report 1ssued
under Sechon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and issued to creditors on 15 November 2011,
reference should be made to that repot My comments upon items appearing In the receipts and
payment account are as follows

RECEIPTS

Note item Book Estimated in SOA* Realised

Value
1 Goodwill Nil Nil 250
2 Property improvements 5,046 Nil Nii
3 Work In Progress 24,874 Uncertan 5,250
4 Tax refund Nil Nil 3,000
5 Book Debts 142 142 Nil
6 Cash at Bank 7,278 7,278 7,512
7 Refunds Nil Nil 1,423
8 Bank interest Nil Nil 25
37,340 7,420 17,460

* Statement of Affairs (“SOA") presented on 20 Cctober 2010

Book values were extracted from the company’s book and records The company's goodwill was
valued by Mr David Kay FNAVA, FICBA, FBAEA, AABRP, of independent agents Robson Kay & Co,
Limited, (‘RKC")

1

An offer of £250 was made for the goodwill and IPR of the company from the parent company
Protol Holdings Limted On RKC's adwvice | accepted the offer and instructed them to attend to
the sale formalities on my behalf

Property improvements were scheduled in the Company's books and records with a value of
£5,046 As the property was owned by a third party the estimated to realise value was listed as
£nil and as anticipated no recoveries were made

As previously advised the Company's work in progress represented unbilled sales in the final
month prior to iquidaton The book value was extracted from the Company records The
estmated to realise value was lsted as uncertain as Protol Comar Limited ("Comar”) had
discharged certain WIP costs and had agreed to discharge certan site clearance costs After
evaluation of the costs incurred an efement was accepted as valid offset Thereafter, the sum
of £5,250 was agreed with Comar for the net value of the WIP and receved in full

Corporation tax returns for the group were submitted by the Company's accountant for the
penods 01 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 and 01 Apnl 2010 to 20 October 2010 (date of
hquidation) The losses enabled the associated companies to receive a group loss rehef
payment and the Company was paid an agreed percentage of the tax refund




5 The scheduled book debt of £142 was received into the company bank account prior to
appointment and increased the balance of cash at bank

8 Cash at bank of £7,512 08 was received This exceeded the estmated to realise value as a

result of the receipt referred to above

7 A refund of £1,423 20 was receved from United Utlities regarding an overpayment of utility
costs paid pnor to iquidation

8 Bank interest gross totalled £25 02

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in my progress report
for the penod 20 October 2010 to 19 October 2011 and are as follows

Secured / Preferential Creditors
As anticipated In the statement of affars, there were no secured or preferential creditor clams

Unsecured creditors

£ £

Estimated in SOA Received

Trade & expense creditors™ 93,638 196,089
Crown non preferential claims 58,974 19,723
Protol Holdings Limited 317,037 0]
Protol Comar Limited 23,662 0
493,311 215,812

Creditor claims were recewed as detaled above As there were insufficient funds to permit a distnbution
to unsecured creditors no claims were formally reviewed

Prescnhed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

As detaled in the drrector's statement of affairs and to the best of my knowledge and belef, there are
no floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no
net property as defined in Section 178A (8) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrnbed part of net property
Is avallable for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Notice that no dividend will be declared

in the context of the information herein presented, notice 15 hereby given pursuant to Rule 4 186 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend was declared in respect of any class of creditor in this matter
for the reason that the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying
the expenses of the liquidation In this connection, the particulars prescribed by Rule 11 7 of the
Insolvency Rules 1886 are contaned within this report and accompanying account of receipts and
payments

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section
98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 20 October 2010, by reference to the time properly given by me (as




iquidator) and the various grades of my staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP 1n attending to matters ansing in the iquidation and | am authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} in accordance with my firm's policy, details of
which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, and which Is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP professional fees for assisting the company and its directors’ in fulfiling
the statutery requirement for placing the company into creditors' voluntary iquidation was fixed at
£5,000 plus disbursements plus VAT Additionally the sum of £2,000 plus VAT was resolved to be paid
to the company accountants Pierce C A Limited for their assistance in the preparation of the statement
of affairs Total pre appomtment tme spent on this assignment amounted to 32 60 hours at an average
composite rate of £165 59 per hour resulting i total time costs of £5,398 50 The sum of £5,000 plus
VAT has been paid to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP with the remaining time costs of £398 50 being
written off The costs of Pierce C A. Limited have been paid in full

Post appointment time costs totalled £18,540 which represents 106 9 hours with an average charge
out rate (through various grades) of £173 43 per hour Liguidator's fees totalling £9,007 80 have been
drawn The remaining post appointment time costs totalling £9,532 20 have been wntten off as
irrecoverable
The following further information as regards tme costs 1s set out at the appendices

0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP charge-out rates

0 Summary of tme costs by staff grade and work activity for the periods 20 October 2010 to 20
December 2012

0 Cumulative summary of time costs by staff grade and work actwity for the penod 20 October
2010 to December 2012

A statement of the expenses incurred throughout the penod of the liquidation s attached at the

appendices The sum of £99 20 has been drawn in respect of Mileage / Parking costs which 1s deemed
to be a category 2 expense (as defined in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9)

7. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 | would
comment on specific items as follows

Agent's Fees

Robson, Kay & Co Limited were paid the sum of £250 plus VAT for their assistance in the valuation and
sale of the Company’s Assets

Accountancy Fees

Pierce C A Limited was paid the sum of £500 plus VAT for work completed in relation to the calculation
and submission of the corporation tax loss relief clam

Advertising Costs

Courts Advertising Services Limited was paid the sum of £454 50 for statutory advertising




8 UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable

8 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that iquidators have a duly to investigate generally the affairs of an insolvent
company to determine its property and lhiabilites, and to identfy any actions which could lead to the
recovery of funds In addition, iquidators are also required to consider the conduct of the company's
directors (including shadow directors) in the three years pnor to the liquidation, and to make an
appropnate submission to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (‘DBIS") 1 made my
report to the DBIS although | am not at iberty to disclose the nature or contents of the report submitted

The detailed mvestigation matters as set out In Statement of Insolvency Practice 2* were completed

There were no matters ansing from the investigations which required further action which would provide
additional funds for the credttors

The books and records of the company are being held by the directors to my order | intend to order
therr destruction twelve months after the company’s dissolution 1s recorded at Companies House
Insolvency Practitioners case files are retained for a penod of six years commencing upen the holding
of the final meeting of the company

* Statements of nsolvency Practice (SIPs) are a senes of guidance notes 1ssued to licensed msolvency practhoners with a view to
maintaning standards by setting out required practice  The purpose of SIPs are to set out basic principles wath which insolvency
practiboners are required to comply Departure from the standards set out in the SIPs are matters that may be considered by a
practhoner’s regulatory authonty for the purposes of possible disciplinary or regulatory action  The library of SIPs can be accessed

at www R3 org uk

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | confirm that the following assets were sold to
a director of the company

Date of sale  Asset sold and Consideration paid  Name of Relationship
nature of transaction and date Purchaser with the
Company
19 November Goodwill / IPR £250 pad on 2 Protol Holdings Company
2010 December 2010 connected by
common
ownership

10 CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and
the creditors to be held on 20 December 2012 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice
of the meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal
dissolution of the Company, which will occur automatically, approxamately three months later Unless
creditors otherwise resclve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act | will be released from hability at the
time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, # any creditor wishes to attend the meetng, it would assist
me in making the necessary administrative arrangements f you would inform the case manager by




telephone This 1s particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the
proposed venue Is inconvenient  In that event | will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative
venue to be agreed Any such request should be made within the next seven days so that we may
inform all creditors of the revised arangements Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your
behalf, the proxy form should be returned by 12 noon on the business day before the meeting

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact
my office and speak to the case manager, Paul Austin the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

D R Acland
Liquidator

Dated 8 Cctober 2012




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 20 October 2010 to 20 December 2012




Protol Developments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/10/2011 From 20/10/2010
of Affairs To 18/10/2012 To 18/10/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill NIL 25000
Uncertain Work in Progress 5,250 00 5,250 00
142 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL Property Improvements NIL NIL
Tax Refund 3,000 00 3,000 00
7,278 00 Cash at Bank NIL 7,512 08
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,423 20
Bank Interest Gross 11 98 2502
8,261 98 17,460 30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 4000 40 00
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00 7.000 00
Office Holders Fees 9,007 80 9,007 80
Office Holders Expenses 99 20 99 20
Accountancy Fees NIL 500 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 250 00
Stationery & Postage 5077 5077
Company Search 400 400
Storage Costs 54 03 54 03
Statutory Advertising 76 50 454 50
(14,332 30) (17,460 30)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(93,638 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(43,741 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
{15,233 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{23,662 00) Protol Comar Limited NIL NIL
(317,037 00) Protol Holdings Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{9,000 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(494,891.00) {6,070.32) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

18 October 2012 13 57




@ Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates
Table of ime spent and charge-cut vafue for the penod from 20 October 2011 to 20 December 2012

Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 20 October 2010 to 20 December
2012




APPENDIX 4

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed Insolvency Practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolutlon for the office
holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approva!l 1s sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate
has an interest Best practice guidance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those
who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate Hefshe will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her
to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at
the appropniate level There are vartous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and
these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate
in force at that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two bread categories

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an elemant of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors Is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)
1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for
a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
period for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
Apnl 2007)




¢ Telephone and facsimile
= Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national fim. The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are sst nationally, but vary to suit locai market conditions The rates applying to the Praston office as at the

date of this report are as follows:

Standard
1 May 2011 -
untll further notice
Reglonal
Partner 395
Director 345
Senlor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Adminstrator 110
Support 110
Pnor to 1 May 2011, the following rates appled
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 285
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 185
Senior Admunistrator 160
Adminstrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, Is not charged to
cases but 1s camied as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case is

a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in 8 minute units.




§ 2006 3 81ED 01 UMBID Goe (210 4]
epesL 00 00 00 01+ Z6 01 DO 521 48 892 00 58¢ 3 gje4 funoy eBessav]
gooora'st 00 94§ 00 419t 00 6i8'v DO G¥0'E 0G £59 ¢ 05 £29'¢ 3 epeJB yese Ag 3205 au 1m0y
8 90} 96 Lyt 08¢ b 4L 6L £8 apeth yese Aq sinoy w0
uonefiny [J
20 212 00 0b0'Z ot § o0 &2 Lz 0z Pz XB|
00 OEL 00 122 04 1 L) BN
] DZ 162 00 €04 052 a0 c0 Z 1 sBunaawl  sieieul JORG
SHILWIOD BIOUPAID
Jrz oL 00 OLF'b 08 ¥2 g1 624 gt zZr 1z s3I0
painsegi sioppaig
Buipes ), Buppeay
sjesse Alzed puljrenL JO UDUBY
99 ¥ET 05 0T 0L 8 | &4 LE 62 I SA[es 1asse pue ssaupng Auadald s10858
9z 681 05 ¥51's 01 8 b1 ez 1 uoipI| co |  jo uopes|eey
16 661 05 168 095 L ¥ (4] 60 suonefsseas pue yag)d|  suopzBpseau;
¥S 251 00 PP8'T ot 8L [ r6 S0 09 LA} 80 Sieje 0 Wwaweles pue Suuodal Loimag
Z0 0EL 06 869'Z 02 02 8L z L S8 34 £z 10 Bupjueg pue LoReASIUALPY Bujuued pue
00 081 00 92€'L 08 ¢ 89S ¥i 9| Buluueyd sses pue weunweddy| uopeasujwpy
asom MMM?« 3isooowl | smoymol | boddng | wmwoysur | wwpy | wwpwag | Buyissy | 8o sBupiug | soeng | g PG HAS

. CLOZ/ZL02 .01  0L0Z/0L/OT  Wdld  poldg 3L dog m_mzmc,ﬁmou.wﬁ_.w :

TAD 0LOMAS0 - uonepinti ABJUNOA SIONPSI) - Paju] SlusiudoBAsq [010):




—um 20086 F O1ep 0 UMEID $06) INI0Y]
2z 181 | 00 09 00 GLL 00 5E1 0oL 00 592 00 8¢ 3 =e2 Aunoy eBeaaay
E.h‘ 00 8¥ 00 pgE’L 00 129 0O0LLE 00 ZEE'Z 05 £LB8 3 eprub yeys Ag 3502 awp (10
Sy g0 yZL 19y ¥zl ik G2 apiB g Ag sunoy jnoy|

uonetnn

22 961 oS 198 o8 ¥ 90 et 0z 50 xey

YO
sbunoay [TLAE LTI T Ty )

SEPLILICD JIOUPAITD

o€ 212 0C ZEE'} 0c 9 z 44 5% 70 SIRIO
painag S pesy
Buipeay Bujpesy

SpssE Aped puy) /B 0 LoNUBEY
00 £61 00 £61 00} 8 8 Z0 $8/8S |2652 puUB 85aU8snq Auadosd 08w
12002 05 OFl 0/0 S0 zZo UORDDJ0J 1480|  Jo Lopesieay
suapesipsasu) pue waoo suopefiaseau)

£l 851 00 828'Z 0Z 81 re 50 09 P 60 slwye Jo Juewane)s pue dupioda) Acimes
124 w81 00 ¥hi b 08 8 [ Ly 51 £z L0 Bunjueg pue uonessupy Bujuuerd pue
5 981 00 962 09 1 ¥ 1 z0 Buiued ssed pue juawnuoddy|  uopessiupy
E:o“ “ﬁh?q Jwooawy | wnodeoy | ueddng | wwpwiur | uwwpy | wwpviug | Bumyiesy | Buw Buaus | sopemg | sauped 3PEID HBS

_CL0Z/ZHOE. 0L - LL0Z/DL/0Z . Wol4- poled 8y} 104 SISdleuy 150D 31

JAD0L0HSO - UoREPINbI AIRIUNIOA SIONPSID - PalwI Sialudolandg 10101d Bl




APPENDIX 3

Type of
expense

Agent's Fees
Accountancy
Fees

Statutory
Advertising

Postage
Bonding
premium
Company

searches

Storage costs

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Name of party Amount incurred Amount Amount
up to 19 October incurred 20 discharge
2011 October 2011 to d
20 December
2012
£ £
£
Robson Kay & Co 25000 - 25000
Limited
Pierce C A Limited 500 00 - 500 00
Courts Advertising 378 Q0 76 50 454 50
Services Limited
Royal Mail plc 3B 21 14 56 5077
AUA Insolvency 2500 1500 40 00
Risk Services
Limited
Companies House 400 - 400
IBEX IM Limited - 54 03 5403
1,193 21 160 0% 1,353 30




XCVLZ106P

IN THE MATTER OF PROTOL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the hquidator, will be
held at the offices of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Red Hill House, Hope Street, Saltney,
Chester, CH4 8BU on 20 December 2012 at 1015am and 10 30am respectively, for the

purpose of recewving an account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote

instead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form s enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form f
you have not already lodged one) to the iguidator at the offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
Red Hill House, Hope Street, Saltney, Chester, CH4 8BU no later than 12 noon on the business

day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting

Dated 8 October 2012

D R Acland
Liquidator




Ruie 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of the
meeling (see note below) if
you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altermatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed 1 e
he has no discretion

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropnate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder i1s to
propose or vote i favour of
or agamnst should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 !f more room s
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor/member has not
signed i person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8§

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Protol Developments Limited

Name of Creditor / Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

[ appoint the above person to be my/the creditor'sfmember's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 20 December 2012 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 THAT the hquidator's final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
iN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the hquidator obtains his release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that f you nominate the charrman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the
Company or the current liquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




